
















400-402 Massachusetts Avenue 
Arlington, MA 

 
Environmental Impact Statement 

 
The property located at 400-402 Massachusetts Avenue contains 4,756 

square feet+/- and is in a B1 zone which zone is defined in Section 5.5 - Business 

Districts section of the Zoning Bylaw and at 5.5.1, Subsection A. 

The definition in the Zoning Bylaw for a property located in a B1 zone is as 

follows:   

“B1: Neighborhood Office District. In the Neighborhood Office 
District, the predominant uses include one- and two-family dwellings, 
houses with offices on the ground floor, or office structures which are 
in keeping with the scale of adjacent houses. Primarily located on or 
adjacent to Massachusetts Avenue, this district is intended to 
encourage preservation of small-scale structures to provide contrast 
and set off the higher-density, more active areas along the Avenue. 
Mixed-use buildings without retail space are allowed in this district. 
The Town discourages uses that would detract from the desired low 
level of activity, consume large amounts of land, or otherwise 
interfere with the intent of this Bylaw.” 
 

 The property was the subject of a 1980 Zoning Hearing and Decision which 

provided that there be no more than two (2) apartments developed on the site 

and that there would be at least one on-site parking space per dwelling unit to be 

set aside for apartment tenants and that the entrance to the basement space be 

from the front of the building with an open stairway leading down from the inside 

entrance and clearly marked as to how to enter the basement. 

 The Petitioner’s representative has now filed a Petition to Amend the 

Special Permit in accordance with the new mixed-use bylaw which applies in an 

B1 zone requesting that the building be allowed to have one (1) office unit and 
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four (4) residential units in accordance with plans submitted to the Zoning Board 

and which are also being submitted to the Arlington Redevelopment Board 

(hereinafter “ARB”) at this time.  

 While the 1980 Zoning Decision limited the number of apartments in the 

buildings to two (2) under the mixed-use bylaw and in accordance with the 

provisions Section 3.4, further Section 3.4.4 of the Zoning Bylaw, the ARB has the 

jurisdiction with respect to any work or changes to be made to the existing 

building and in exercising its jurisdiction the ARB is to follow certain standards in 

reviewing Petitioner’s plans in accordance with a portion of the language of 

Section 3.4.4 which states the following: 

“The Standards are intended to provide a frame of reference for the 
Applicant in the development of site and building plans as well as a method 
of review for the review authority.  They shall not be regarded as inflexible 
requirements and they are not intended to discourage creativity, invention 
and innovation.” 
 
The property is located in a mixed-use area directly across from the main 

Arlington Fire Station, within steps of the heart of Arlington Center with its 

significant retail uses, but at the fringe of that area at a point where there is a 

transition to more residential uses, including a number of apartment buildings, 

smaller mixed-use offices and residential buildings as well as commercial buildings 

such as the commercial building located at 397 Massachusetts Avenue, across 

from the Fire Station. 

Petitioner does not propose changes to the exterior of the building but 

rather seeks to maintain the mixed-use history of the building with respect to its 

plans. 
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The proposed use comports comfortably with the language contained in the 

definition of the neighborhood office district contained in the Zoning Bylaw as the 

proposed use will provide contrast and set off the higher-density, more active 

areas along the Massachusetts Avenue and further would not detract from a low-

level of activity with respect to the use. 

The total gross floor area (GFA) would remain the same with respect to 

Petitioner’s plans and the property is nonconforming with respect to the Zoning 

Bylaw lot size, floor area ratio, lot area per dwelling, front, side yard depths, 

useable open space and parking space minimum requirements contained in the 

Bylaw. 

As a result of the increase in the requested number of residential units from 

two (2) to four (4), the proposal would increase the nonconformity with respect to 

the lot area per dwelling unit by reducing it from 2032 square feet per unit to 921 

square feet per unit. 

Petitioner also proposes to increase the two (2) parking spaces currently 

located at the property from two (2) to six (6), while the required parking spaces 

would be 6.1 parking spaces as set forth within the substance of the Zoning Bylaw 

with respect to the proposed use which requires Petitioner to request a reduction 

with respect to the parking requirements contained in the Zoning Bylaw. 

Accordingly, Petitioner is prepared in accordance with Section 6.1.5, further 

subsection C of the Zoning Bylaw to comply with the provisions of the 

Transportation Demand Management (TDM) conditions contained in subsection C 

as follows: 

(1) Provide covered bicycle parking and storage; 

(2) Provide an electric charging station; and 
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(3) Installation of a shower in the office unit. 

The Zoning of Board Appeals in a decision dated June 23, 2020 unanimously 

voted that in light of the fact that the Petitioner’s proposal invokes the jurisdiction 

of Section 3.4 of the Zoning Bylaw under Environmental Design Review, that the 

ARB can review the proposal in accordance with the criteria of Sections 3.3.3 and 

3.4 and if the ARB approves Petitioner’s proposal then that decision would be the 

controlling decision with respect to Petitioner’s mixed-use proposal, but if the 

proposed Petition was not approved by the ARB, then the 1980 Special Permit 

Zoning Board of Appeals conditions would remain in effect. 

The Members of the Zoning Board went on to find that the 1980 Special 

Permit issued by the Zoning Board which allowed for two (2) apartments and one 

(1) office on the site and which also made provision for parking spaces for the 

dwelling units would essentially be superseded by the decision of the ARB since 

the Zoning Board in any event would not have the authority to issue a Special 

Permit under Environmental Design Review as that jurisdiction was solely the 

authority of the ARB. 

In summary, the relief sought by Petitioner is for conversion of the property 

from two (2) residential units and one (1) business units into four (4) residential 

dwelling units and one (1) business unit. 

The permit applied for requires relief from the following sections of the 

Zoning Bylaw: 

1.  Section 6.1.5, (C) – Transportation Management relief; 

2. Section 3.4. Environmental Design Review;  

3. Section 5.3.16 – Yards and setbacks for lots adjoining a street or public 

open space; and 
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4. Mixed-use amendment to the zoning bylaw. 

Petitioner has addressed the standards of Section 3.4 of the Zoning Bylaw 

as follows: 

1. The landscaped opened space which is presently 864 square feet+/- will 

remain at 864+/- square feet while zoning would require 555 square 

feet+/-. 

2. The exterior of the building will not change as all the changes will be 

interior changes. 

3. The useable open space which is 0 will remain at 0 with respect to 

Petitioner’s proposed interior plans to the building. 

4. Traffic circulation will remain unchanged with one-way traffic in and out 

to the parking spaces which are located to the rear of the building. 

5. The surface water drainage will remain unchanged. 

6. There will be no changes to the utility service to the property. 

7. Petitioner will, in all likelihood, discuss any advertising features with 

respect to the proposal with the Planning Department and would expect 

that any proposal made could be dealt with administratively by the 

Planning Department. 

8. There will be no new machinery installed at the building. 

9. All opened and closed spaces at the building will remained unchanged. 

10. Petitioner has submitted a LEED’s report of LAGRASSE YANOWITZ & FEYL 

with respect to LEED considerations with respect to the proposal as a 

part of its submission to the ARB. 
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LYF 2020 © 

ALL PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND 

IDEAS ARE THE PROPERTY OF 
RIGHTS OF USE ARE 

CONDITIONAL AND ARE GRANTED 
UNDER FULL COMPENSATION AND 

LIMITED TO A ONE-TIME USE TO 

CONSTRUCT A SINGLE PROJECT 
ON THE SITE SO INDICATED. USE 

OF THE WORK AND ANY 
DERIVATIVE WORK COVERED 

UNDER THIS COPYRIGHT FOR 
OTHER PROJECTS IS PROHIBITED. 

THE USE OR REPRODUCTION OF 

THESE PLANS FOR ANY OTHER 
CONSTRUCTION OR PERMIT 

APPLICATION IS STRICTLY 
PROHIBITED WITHOUT PRIOR 

WRITTEN PERMISSION OF LYF.

LYF.
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